## **GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA**

## **SESSION 1993**

S

1

SENATE BILL 988\*

Short Title: Spring Lake Comm Ctr Funds.

(Public)

1

Sponsors: Senator Edwards.

Referred to: Capital Expenditures and Improvements.

April 28, 1993

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

- 2 AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR THE SPRING LAKE COMMUNITY
- 3 AND CULTURAL CENTER.
- 4 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

5 Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Spring Lake 6 Community Center Foundation, Inc., in Cumberland County the sum of five thousand 7 dollars (\$5,000) for the 1993-94 fiscal year for maintenance of the Spring Lake 8 Community and Cultural Center building, which is used for educational, recreational, 9 and cultural activities by members of the Spring Lake community.

10 Sec. 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 1993.